

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

COR61459

PAGE 1

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

TARA LYLE 304-558-2544

•

*709052601 304-232-3070 JOHNSON BOILER WORKS INC 53 MARSHALL STREET

BENWOOD WV 26031

99000	1	
	HUTTONSVILLE	CORRECTIONAL
S H	CENTER	•
P	ATTENTION: KE	N HOLBROOK
Т	ROUTE 250 SOU	TH ·
0	HUTTONSVILLE,	VW
	26273	335-2291

DATE PR	INTED	TERMS OF SA	NE		SHIP VIA	F.O.B.		FREIGHT TERMS
10/22/	2010							
BID OPENING DAT	E: 1.	0/28/2010	2. 1 2. 2. 2. 2. 2. 2. 2. 2. 2. 2. 2. 2. 2.	den service en en en en en en	BID_C	PENING TIME	01:	30PM
LINE	QUAN	ITITY UOP	CAT.	TI.	EM:NUMBER	UNITPRICE		AMOUNT
<u> </u>		— A	DENDU	M NO.	1		<u>2010/00/00/00</u>	
	1 0111	amiona nin	2 21 (31)	IDG ADI				
	1	STIONS AND ISED BID F	L .	1	E ATTACHED.			
			1	1	IS ATTACHE	D. THIS		
	· ·		1	1	RETURNED			
					TURN MAY RE			
		IFICATION						
			•					
}								
·	EXHIBIT	10						
1	BAHTDII	. 10	j					
			İ	REC	OUISITION N	O.: COR61459		
	ADDENDU	M ACKNOWLE:	GEMEN	İΤ				
					OF WILL FOR	TOWING GUEGKE	_	
						LOWING CHECKED REVISIONS TO		
	- 1		1	1	FICATION, E		1.11	
	11010511	=, -==	, 510					
	ADDENDU	M NO. S:			•			
		Sul						
	NO. 1 .	. /		1				
	NO. 2 .	•••••]				
	NO. 3.].			,			
						,		
	NO. 4 .		.		•		•	
					•	,		
	NO. 5.	.						
,	מפתואדו ד	מייאאוז יינואייי	ENTIF	יים ייים	СОИБТОМ ФО	E RECEIPT OF '	rur	
	1				REJECTION		تنددد	
								·
	ļ							
SIGNATURE			SEE RE	VERSE SIDE	FOR TERMS AND CO		DATE	
				%	TELEPHONE		DAIE	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
TITLE		FEIN				ADDRESS CHA	NGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

COR61459

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

TARA LYLE

304-558-2544

*709052601 304-232-3070 JOHNSON BOILER WORKS INC 53 MARSHALL STREET

BENWOOD WV 26031

HUTTONSVILLE CORRECTIONAL CENTER ATTENTION: KEN HOLBROOK ROUTE 250 SOUTH

HUTTONSVILLE, WV

26273

DATE PRIN	TED	TER	IMS OF SA	E	SHIP	VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHTTERMS
10/22/ BID OPENING DATE	2010							
BID OPENING DATE	1	0/28/2	2010	≰ 0.00000000000000000000000000000000000	C-V	BID C	PENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUAN	YTITY	UOP	CAT NO.	ITEM NU	MBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
000000000000000000000000000000000000000	0 0000 0000 0000 100 1000	<u> </u>	•					
			,	1	ERSTAND		1	
l l			1	1			DE DURING ANY	
					IS NOT		EPRESENTATIVE ONLY THE	.S
					RITING A			·
			1	I			IS BINDING.	
,	1	. 0231 1101			I I CIAL A			
					1	1	Il West	
						0000		
						SIC	NATURE	
					10	144 5011	BOILER W	hake Tax
							· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	our street
						co	MPANY	
						10/2	7/10	ļ
						/		
						DF	ΛTE	
					•			
1	IOTE: T	HTS AT	DENDI	M ACE	NOWLEDGE	MENT SHO	ULD BE SUBMIT	TED
	VITH TH					ILLIA DIIC	022 22 5031.11	
. I	EV. 09	/21/20	09					
					•			İ
			El	ID OF	ADDENDUM	NO. 1	•	
						*		
				*				
				SEE RE	ERSE SIDE FOR T	<u>gaganaannan namanaannan </u>		
SIGNATURE						TELEPHONE		DATE
TITLE		FE	iN			<u> </u>	ADDRESS CHA	ANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
<u></u>							ADDITION OF A	



DATE PRINTED

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division

Request for
Quotation 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

COR61459

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

TARA LYLE <u>804-558-2544</u>

*709052601 304-232-3070 JOHNSON BOILER WORKS INC 53 MARSHALL STREET

BENWOOD WV 26031

HUTTONSVILLE CORRECTIONAL 8 H - p CENTER

ATTENTION: KEN HOLBROOK

ROUTE 250 SOUTH HUTTONSVILLE, WV

26273 335-2291

TERMS OF SALE: SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS

OID OI EMMODATE	10/28	/2010	ii (00000000000000000000000000000000000		OPEN	ING_TIME_	01:	30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT.	ITEN	INUMBER		UNITPRICE		AMOUNT
0001		т в	936-75	•			ر ا	
	1		730-73				A	38,269.00
•	STEAM BOILE	r maintenai	ICE AND	REPAIR -				
			,					
					:			
	 *****			o conca	150	****** MO		638,269.00
	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	2 TO THE EL	D OF RE	Q COR614	#59	^^^^	TAL:	650,009.00
				`				
,								•
				•				
•	-							
	•							
			·			4		
,	·							
		·	•			,		
•				•				
•							ŀ	
		1 ,1						
·								
							navarana se se se se se se se se se se se se se	
SIGNATURE/		SEE RI	VERSE SIDE FO	TELEPHONE			DATE	
non	11. W	4T Q		304 2	37	3070	12	127/10
VICE- PRES	COENT	FEIN 55-0	63 44	5 P		ADDRESS CH	IANGES T	O BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25205 0420 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

PAC	È	9819
 	-6-	

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF TARA LYLE

504-558-2544

*709052601 304-232-3070 JOHNSON BOILER WORKS INC 53 MARSHALL STREET BENWOOD WV 26031

HUTTONSVILLE CORRECTIONAL CENTER P ATTENTION: KEN HOLBROOK

ROUTE 250 SOUTH HUTTONSVILLE, WV 26273

	PRINTED) E	RMS OF SA	LE	\$	SHIP VIA	FOI		FREIGHT TERM
PENING	1 _A 7 _e :2010				<u> </u>				
LINE	QUA	10/28/ VIIIY	2010 UOP	CAT	175	BID	PENING T	IME 01	1: 3.0 PM
				NO.		MINGWIBER	UNITP	RICE	AMOUNT
					i	-			
	PURCHA	SING D	IVIST	OM	THE ADO	ים / מים לים "	NGINEER SHA		
	SEND A	COPY	OF TH	E ADD	ENDUM T	O THE CT/EL	ALE YGENCA	ALL ALSO	
	WHICH '	THE CO	NTRAC	r is	ISSUED.	O IND DIA	TE AGENCY	FOR	
	i	1	j		1				
	(2) T	HE BUY	ER SH	ALL S	END THE	ADDENDUM	1 TO ALL		
	Train True	DIED N	AKTLE	S AND	l TP NE	CECCYDY	DVBBND mrs	BID	
	D=	- PATE	. AW	I AINI	HINLININ C	שמ מזוווש	DISCIPLIANCE +		
•	OPENING	S DALE	FOOR	LEEN	(14) DA	YS PRIOR	TO THE BIL		
		DITTE							
	(3) AI	L ADD	ENDA	HOUL	D BE FO	RMAT.T.V AC	KNOWLEDGED	\ T) \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \	
		ן עוואם	SUB	1ITTE	O TO	THE STAT	E PURCHAS	A ALL	
	br Argre	/N .	THE	SAML	RULES	AND RE	CIII A TTONG		
	THAT A	PPLY	TO b	THE 1	ORTGTNIA.	I. BIDDIN	DOCKERATION	,	
•	SHALL A	LSO A	'PLY W	O ANI		IM DOCIMIE	NTO COLUMN	!	
	PVCFLIT	ON MAN	BEF	OR AN	ואיםממע ₪	ייי אנות אוור	TO TOOTION		
	DATE.	RPOSE	OF CE	LANGI	IG A BII	OPENING	TIME AND/	OR	
	7	ł							
	kev. 11	/96							
			ľ						
	EXHIBIT	10							
	ADDENDU	M ACKN	OWILED	CEMEN	m.	İ			
			l						
	I HEREB	Y ACKN	OWLED	GE RE	CEIPT O	F THE EOI	LOWING CHE	20121010	
	44000111001	וא וכווי	MIN HW	VH: NID	ייינייי אוו	ひたべたべつりゃく		S TO	
	MY PROPO	DSAL,]	PLANS	AND	OR SPEC	IFICATION	, ETC.) 10 127#:	CEIVED
	ADDENDUN			,		İ		B de toure	The Second Williams Co.
		I MOS	1					داهند مدسیس	
	NO. 1	. [4	M			-		2010 OC	128 _, A 10: 03
			,						ኮ 20 ቀቀ 1 00 ድጋርን ለታደኳ ር ማል ት
	NO. 2								ABING DIVISION ATE OF WV
				SEE REVE	ASE SIDE FOR	TERMS AND CON	NHONO	Q L	ALE OF WY
E		<u></u>		<u></u>		TELEPHONE	UNIONS	DATE	
·		FEIN							
							ADDRESS N SPACE ABOVI	CHANGES TO	BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

REO NUMBER

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO A DENIJON OF TARA LYLE 504 558 2544

*709052601 304-232-3070 JOHNSON BOILER WORKS INC 53 MARSHALL STREET BENWOOD WV 26031

HUTTONSVILLE CORRECTIONAL CENTER ATTENTION: KEN HOLBROOK ROUTE 250 SOUTH HUTTONSVILLE, WV

26273 335-2291

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS BID OPENING DATE 10/28/2010 OPENING TIME 01, 30PM LINE CAT. QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT NO. 3 NO. NO. 5 I UNDERSTAND THAT FAILURE TO CONFIRM THE RECEIPT OF THE ADDENDUM(S) MAY BE CAUSE FOR REJECTION OF THE BIDS. VENDOR MUST CLEARLY UNDERSTAND THAT ANY VERBAL REPRESENTATION MADE OR ASSUMED TO BE MADE DURING ANY DRAL DISCUSSION HELD BETWEEN VENDOR'S REPRESENTATIVES AND ANY STATE PERSONNEL IS NOT BINDING. ONLY THE INFORMATION ISSUED IN WRITING AND ADDED TO THE SPECIFICATIONS BY AN OFFICIAL ADDENDUM IS BINDING. .SIGNATURE REV. 11/96 CONTRACTORS LICENSE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-2 REQUIRES THAT ALL PERSONS DESIRING TO PERFORM CONTRACTING WORK IN THIS STATE MUST BE LICENSED! THE WEST VIRGINIA CONTRACTORS LICENSING BOARD IS EMPOWERED TO ISSUE THE CONTRACTORS APPLICATIONS FOR A CONTRACTORS LICENSE MAY BE LICENSE. MADE BY CONTACTING THE WEST VIRGINIA DIVISION OF LABOR CAPITOL COMPLEX, BUILDING 3, ROOM 319, CHARLESTON, WV TELEPHONE <u>(304) 558-7890</u> SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS IGNATURE DATE TIF FEIN ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

RFO NUMBER

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF
ARA LYLE
04 550 0544

*709052601 304-232-3070 JOHNSON BOILER WORKS INC 53 MARSHALL STREET BENWOOD WV 26031

HUTTONSVILLE CORRECTIONAL CENTER ATTENTION: KEN HOLBROOK

ROUTE 250 SOUTH HUTTONSVILLE, WV

DATE PRINTED	TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B	FREIGHT TERMS
BID OPENING DATE: 2010				
LINE QUANTITY	28/2010 CAT	BID	OPENING TIME 0:	L.30PM
COANTIN	UOP NO	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
WEST VIRG	INIA STATE CO	DE 21-11-11 REQU	 IRES ANY	
PROSPECTI	VE BIDDER TO	INCLUDE THE CONT	RACTORS	
LICENSE N	UMBER ON THEI	R BID.		
DIDDED TO				
BIDDER TO	COMPLETE:	0		
CONTRACTO	DO NAME.	4450M BULLE	Works, Inc.	
CONTRACTO	C. JAME: V.			
CONTRACTO	RS LICENSE NO	WV (002308	
THE SUCCES	SSFUL BIDDER	VILL BE REQUIRED	TO FURNISH A	
COPY OF TH	HELK CONTRACT	DRS LICENSE PRIOR	R TO ISSUANCE OF	
A PURCHASI	E ORDER/CONTRA	ACT		
	AP	PLICABLE LAW		
THE WEST V	TRETNIA STATE	CODE, PURCHASIN	IC DIVICION ST.	
AND REGULA	ATIONS, AND TH	E INFORMATION PR	OMIDED IN G DIAISION KOTE	
THE "REQUE	ST FOR QUOTAT	'ION" ISSUED BY 1	HE PURCHASING	
pivision i	is the sole au	THORITY GOVERNIA	G THIS	
PROCUREMEN	7T.			
ANIV TATEODA				
ANY OTHER	ATION PROVIDE	D IN SPECIFICAT	ON MANUALS, OR	
OR ALTERS	THE THEODMANT	L OR WRITTEN, WH ON PROVIDED FROM	ICH CONTRADICTS	
DESCRIBED	IN THE ABOVE	PARAGRAPH IS VOI	THE SOURCES AS	
EFFECT.		TIMESORGETT IS VOI	D AND OF NO	
1		[
BANKRUPTCY	: IN THE EVE	NT THE VENDOR/CO	NTRACTOR FILES	
FOR DANKRU	BIGI PROTECLIO	ON, THE STATE MA	Y DEEM THE	
CONTRACT N	RTHER ORDER.	AND TERMINATE \$	UCH CONTRACT	
WIINOUI FU.	TIMER ORDER.			
REV. 5/200	9			
IGNATURE	SEE REVE	ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONE		
ITLE		TELEPHONE	DATE	
IILE	FEIN		ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VENDOR

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

COR61459

PA	ЭE:	
	9	

ADDRESS CORRESPO	NDENCE TO A TENTION OF
TARA LYLE	
304 558 2544	

*709052601 304-232-3070 JOHNSON BOILER WORKS INC 53 MARSHALL STREET

BENWOOD WV 26031

HUTTONSVILLE CORRECTIONAL CENTER ATTENTION: KEN HOLBROOK

ROUTE 250 SOUTH HUTTONSVILLE, WV

DATE	PRINTED	TERMS OF SA	LE	SHIPVIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
IID OPENING D	13/2010					
	10/2	2 <mark>8/201</mark> 0-	1	i marana ang Rata Pa	OPENING TIME	01-20DW
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP	CAT, NO	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	01:30PM AMOUNT
	,			,		
]	·		
			-NO	TICE		
	A SIGNED B	BID MUST	BE S	UBMITTED TO:		
	DEDAR	TMENT	E 7 DM	INISTRATION		
	PURCH	ASING D	IVISI	INTSTRATION		
	BUILD	ING 15				
•	2019	WASHING	TON S	TREET, EAST		
	CHARL	ESTON,	₩V 2	5305-0130		
	THE BID SH	OULD CO	NIAIN	THIS INFORMATIO	N ON THE FACE OF	7
	THE ENVELO	PE OR T	HE BI	MAY NOT BE CON	SIDERED:	
	SEALED BID					
	BUYER:		. – – –	-TL/32		
	REQ. NO.:-	1 1	1	-		
•	KEQ. 10.:-	[[-COR61459		-
	BID OPENING	G DATE:		-10/28/2010	· 	
	;	1	1		 	
	BID OPENING	FIME:		-1:30 PM		
	PLEASE PROV	IDE A F	AX NU	MBER IN CASE IT	TC NECECCADA	
	TO CONTACT	YOU REG	ARDIN	G YOUR BID:	15 NECESSARY	
				3077		
		·				
	PLEASE PRIN	T OR TY	PE NAI	ME OF PERSON TO	ሮ ርስ፤ሞአ ርሞ	
	CONCERNING	THIS QUO	OTE:	- 01 1210501(10	CONTACT	
	101	n WE	57			
TURE			SEE REVE	RSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON		
	<u> </u>	Trus.	<u>.</u>	TELEPHONE	DATE	
		FEIN			ADDRESS CHANGE N SPACE ABOVE LABEL	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE

RFQ # COR61459

ALL LABOR MATERIALS, EQUIPMENT AND SUPPLIES NECESSARY TO INSTALL BOILER AND CONTROLS MAINTENANCE BUILDING HUTTONSVILLE CORRECTIONAL CENTER RANDOLPH COUNTY

BID FORM

Bidder's Company	Name: JOHNSON BOILER WORKS, INC.
Bidder's Address:	53 MARSHALL STREET
	BENLOOD, WV 26031
Remittance Addres (if different)	s:
Phone Number:	304 232 3070
, ax italiiboi.	304 232 3077
Email Address:	TWEST @ JOHNSON BOILER. COM
WV Contractor's Li	cense Number: WV002308
We the undersigne	d, hereby propose to furnish all materials, equipment, and labor to a workmanlike manner, as described in the Bidding Documents.
BASE BID	\$ 36, 869.00
ALTERNATE- 1	
ALTERNATE- 2	\$ NO CHARGE
ALTERNATE - 3	\$ /60.00

TOTAL CONTRACT BID INCLUDING ALTERNATES

(\$ 38,269.00) Thirtz Eight Mausand, June Hunched (Total to be written in words and numbers.) Lixty nine and	_
The many of the state of the state of the Month Virginia Code the	

The Bidder understands that to the extent allowed by the West Virginia Code, the OWNER reserves the right to waive any informality or irregularity in any Bid, or Bids, and to reject any or all Bids in whole or in part; to reject a bid not accompanied by the required bid security or by other data required by the Bidding Documents; to reject any conditions of the bid by the Bidder that is in any way inconsistent with the requirements, terms, and conditions of the Bidding Documents; or to reject a bid that is in any way incomplete or irregular.

	Agency
	REQ.P.O#
SID BOND	
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That we, the undersigned,	organized and existing under the laws of the State of, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State, for the payment of which, ministrators, executors, successors and assigns. The state is a submitted to the Purchasing Section of the lade a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for LES NECESSARY TO INSTALL BOILER AND
NOW THEREFORE. (a) If said bid shall be rejected, or (b) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall enter into a content of the shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the bid or progressing the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall be not force and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the Stace of the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated. The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that it way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligee waive notice of any such extension. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have hereunto set their have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and these presents to	roposal, and shall in all other respects perform the null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full curety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event, the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby the hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations.
28TH day of OCTOBER 2010 . Principal Corporate Seal	JOHNSON BOILER WORKS, INC.
Surety Corporate Seal	(Name of Principal) By Mones O. Use full (Must be President or Vice President) VICE - PRESIDENT (Title) OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY (Name of Surety) KHRISTINE D. MILLS

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised corporate seals must be affixed, a power of attorney must be attached.

This power of attorney supercedes any previous power bearing this same power # and issued prior to 09/15/09, for any person or persons named below.

General Power of Attorney

POWER NO. 4750071 01

Westfield Insurance Co. Westfield National Insurance Co. Ohio Farmers Insurance Co.

CERTIFIED COPY

Westfield Center, Ohio

Know All Men by These Presents, That WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, corporations, hereinafter referred to individually as a "Company" and collectively as "Companies," duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Ohio, and having its principal office in Westfield Center, Medina County, Ohio, do by these organized and existing under the laws of the state of onlo, and having its principal office in westness center, medical presents make, constitute and appoint presents make, constitute and appoint randall e. Kerns, Jeffrey L. Hood, Steven P. Thompson, Michael W. Mason, Kristine D. Mills, Carla J. Cadier, Sharon D. Boyles, Lisa K. McGuire, Jointly or Severally

of BRIBGEPORT and State of WVits true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred in its name, place and stead, to execute, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds, undertakings, and recognizances; provided, however, that the penal sum of any one such instrument executed hereunder shall not exceed THREE MILLION POLLARS AND NO CENTS (\$3,000,000)----

LIMITATION: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY CANNOT BE USED TO EXECUTE NOTE GUARANTEE, MORTGAGE DEFICIENCY, MORTGAGE GUARANTEE, OR BANK DEPOSITORY BONDS.

GUARANTEE, OR BANK DEPOSITORY BONDS.

and to bind any of the Companies thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such bonds were signed by the President, sealed with the corporate seal of the applicable Company and duly attested by its Secretary, hereby ratifying and confirming all that the said Attorney[s]-in-Fact may do in the premises. Said appointment is made under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of each of the WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD INATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY:

Be it Resolved, that the President, any Senior Executive, any Secretary or any Fidelity & Surety Operations Executive or other Executive shall be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney[s]-in-Fact to represent and act for The Attorney-in-Fact, may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements of Indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all Attorney-in-Fact shall be as binding upon the Company's liability thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such "Ber it Further Resolved, that the signature of any such designated person and the seal of the Company heretofore or hereafter affixed to any power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any power of attorney or certificate bearing facsimile signatures or facsimile held on Fabruary 8, 2000).

Seal shall be valid and birding open the Company with respect to any bond of interesting to which it is successful.

In Witness Whereof, WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY have caused these presents to be signed by their Senior Executive and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed this 15th day of

Corporate ARURA. Affixed State of Ohio

County of Medina

WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY

Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr., Senfor Executive

On this 16th day of SEPTEMBER A.D., 2009, before me personally came Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr. to me known, who, being by me duty sworn, did depose and say, that he resides in Medina, Ohio; that he is Senior Executive of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD INSTRUMENT; that he knows the seals of said Companies; that the seals affixed to said instrument are such corporate seals; that they were so affixed by order of the Boards of Directors of said Companies; and that he signed his name thereto by like order.

Seal Affixed

State of Ohio County of Medina

SS.



William J. Kahelin, Attorney at Law, Notary Public My Commission Does Not Expire (Sec. 147.03 Ohio Revised Code)

I, Frank A. Carrino, Secretary of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney, executed by said Companies, which is still in full force and effect; and furthermore, the resolutions of the Boards of Directors, set out in the Power of Attorney are

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies at Westfield Center, Ohio, this 28 OCTOBER A.D., 2010



SEAI



BPOAC1 (combined) (06-02)

	Agency 17 REQ.P.O#
	BID BOND
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, of 53 MARSHALL STREET, BENWOO	That we, the undersigned, JOHNSON BOILER WORKS, INC
of PO BOX 5001, WESTFIELD ON A	ADEA
OHIO with its principal office in the City	Manager the laws of the State of
of West Virginia, as Obligee, in the penal sum of 5%	OF BID AMOUNT
well and fully to be made, we jointly and severally bit	To ourselves, our heirs, administrators, executors, successors and essigns.
The Condition of the above obligation is a	the distance of the same of th
RECORE 1459 - ALL LABOR MATERIALS E	th that wheneas the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the al, attached hereto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for AUPMENT AND SUPPLIES NECESSARY TO INSTALL BOILER AND
CONTROLS MAINTENANCE BUILDING FOR HI	JTTONSVILLE CORRECTIONAL CENTER, RANGOLPH
OCONTY	CORRECTIONAL CENTER RANGOLPH
NOW THEREFORE, (a) if said bid shall be rejected, or	
force and effect. It is expressly understood and agree exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein a The Surety, for the value received, hereby all way impaired or affected by any extension of the time waive notice of any such extension.	reipal shall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached as required by the bid or proposal, and whall in all other respects perform the native obligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full dithat the liability of the Surety for any and all claims horsunder shall, in no event, tated. pulstes and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no within which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Soret	y have hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations
have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereup	y have necentic set their hande and seals, and such of them as are corporations to and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this
28TH day of OCTOBER 2010	The state of the signed by their grober officers this
² ditripsi Corporate Seal	JOHNSON BOILER WORKS, INC.
	(Name of Principal)
	By Shames Q. W. F-
,	(Must be President or
·	Vice President)
	VILE- PRESIDENT
urety Corporate Seat	(THE) OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY
	(Name of Surety)
IPORTANT — Surety executing bonds must be licens ust be affixed, a power of attorney roust be attached	KHRISTINE D. MATGITEV-IN-Fact sed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Releast corporate per
	# Composite ser

2010 0CT 28 A 10: 03

TEICEIVED

THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY SUPERCEDES ANY PREVIOUS POWER BEARING THIS SAME POWER # AND ISSUED PRIOR TO 09/15/09, FOR ANY PERSON OR PERSONS NAMED BELOW.

General Power of Attorney

POWER NO. 4750071 01

Westfield Insurance Co. Westfield National Insurance Co. Ohio Farmers Insurance Co.

CERTIFIED COPY

Westfield Center, Ohio

Know All Men by These Presents, That WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, corporations, hereinafter referred to individually as a "Company" and collectively as "Companies," duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Ohio, and having its principal office in Westfield Center, Medina County, Ohio, do by these RANDALL E. KERNS, JEFFREY L. HOOD, STEVEN P. THOMPSON, MICHAEL W. MASON, KRISTINE D. MILLS, CARLA J.

CADIER, SHARON D. BOYLES, LISA K. MCGUIRE, JOINTLY OR SEVERALLY

of BRIDGEPORT and State of WV its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred in its name, place and stead, to execute, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds, undertakings, and recognizances; provided, however, that the penal sum of any one such instrument executed hereunder shall not exceed THREE MILLION DOLLARS AND NO CENTS (\$3,000,000)---

LIMITATION: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY CANNOT BE USED TO EXECUTE NOTE GUARANTEE, MORTGAGE DEFICIENCY, MORTGAGE GUARANTEE, OR BANK DEPOSITORY BONDS.

and to bind any of the Companies thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such bonds were signed by the President, sealed with the corporate seal of the applicable Company and duly attested by its Secretary, hereby ratifying and confirming all that the said Attorney(s)-in-Fact may do in the premises. Said appointment is made under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of each of the WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY:

"Be It Resolved, that the President, any Senior Executive, any Secretary or any Fidelity & Surety Operations Executive or other Executive shall be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for The Attorney-in-Fact. may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and

The Attorney-in-Fact, may be given tull power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements of indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements of indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all notices and documents canceling or terminating the Company's liability thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such Attorney-in-Fact shall be as binding upon the Company as if signed by the President and sealed and attested by the Corporate Secretary."

Be it Further Resolved, that the signature of any such designature person and the seal of the Company heretofore or hereafter affixed to any power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any power of attorney or certificate bearing facsimile signatures or facsimile seal on February 8, 2000.

In Witness Whereof, WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY have caused these presents to be signed by their Senior Executive and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed this 15th day of

Corporate Seals Affixed

State of Ohio County of Medina San #

WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY

Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr., Serfor Executive

On this 15th day of SEPTEMBER A.D., 2006, before me personally came Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr. to me known, who, being by me duty sworn, did depose and say, that he resides in Medina, Ohio; that he is Senior Executive of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, the companies described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seals of said Companies; that the seals affixed to said instrument are such corporate seals; that they were so affixed by order of the Boards of Directors of said Companies; and that he signed his name thereto by like order.

Notarial Seal Affixed

State of Onio County of Medina

\$\$.:



William J. Kahelin, Atjorney at Law, Notary Public

My Commission Does Not Expire (Sec. 147.03 Ohio Revised Code)

I, Frank A. Carrino, Secretary of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney, executed by said companies, which is still in full force and effect: and furthermore, the resolutions of the Boards of Directors, set out in the Power of Attorney are

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies at Westfield Center, Ohio, this 28 **OCTOBER** A.D., 2010







BPOAC1 (combined) (06-02)



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA		
COUNTY OF MARSHACE, TO-WIT:		
I, THOMAS P. WEST, after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:		
1. I am an employee of Johnson Boiler Works. Inc.; and, (Company Name)		
2. I do hereby attest that Johnson Boilee Works, Jive. (Company Name)		
maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D-5.		
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury. JOHNSON BOILER Works, Live. (Company Name) By: Manne O. West		
Title: VICE-PRESIDENT		
Date: 10/27/10		
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 27 day of October 2010.		
By Commission expires April 7, 2019		
OFFICIAL SEAL NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA MICHAEL ROTH Johnson Boiler Works Inc. 53 Marshall Street North Benwood, West Virginia 26031-1010 My Complesion Expires Apr. 7, 2019		
COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE		
AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF		

THE BID.

RFQ No. COR 61459

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

DEFINITIONS:

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (**West Virginia Code** §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE	,
Vendor's Name: JOHNSON BOILE	e Works, Inc.
Authorized Signature: Appendix P. L.	let Date: 10/27/10
State of West Virginia	
County of Marahall , to-wit:	
Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this 27 da	y of October 20 10.
My Commission expires April 7	
AFFIX SEAL HERE	NOTARY PUBLIC Michael Roth
OFFICIAL SEAL NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA MICHAEL ROTH Johnson Boiler Works Inc. 53 Marshall Street North My Commission Expires Apr. 7, 2019	Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 12/15/09)